Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.
Report No.: TB-MPE136354
Page:       1 of 3
TB-RF-075-1.0
10/F., A Block, Jiada R & D Bldg., No.5 Songpingshan Road, Science & Technology Park,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
Tel: +86 75526509301    Fax: +86 75526509195
RF Exposure Evaluation
FCC ID: RRPZM-HPS10BT
1. Client Information
Applicant : Zalman Tech Co., Ltd.
Address : 14th Fl, Partners Tower 1, 345-13, Gasan-dong, Gumchun-gu, Seoul,
153-802 Korea
Manufacturer : Zalman Tech Co., Ltd.
Address : 14th Fl, Partners Tower 1, 345-13, Gasan-dong, Gumchun-gu, Seoul,
153-802 Korea
2. General Description of EUT
EUT Name : Bluetooth Headphone
Models No. : ZM-HPS10BT
Model
Difference
: N/A
Product
Description
:
Operation Frequency:2402MHz~2480MHz
Number of Channel: 79Channels see note (2)
Out Power: GFSK:4.159mW Conducted Power
8DPSK:4.150mW Conducted Power
Antenna Gain: 3.44 dBi PCB Antenna
Modulation Type: GFSK 1Mbps(1 Mbps)
π/4-DQPSK(2 Mbps)
8-DPSK(3 Mbps)
Power Supply : DC Voltage supplied from Host System by USB cable
DC Voltage supplied by Li-ion battery.
Power Rating : DC 5.0V from USB
DC 3.7V from Li-ion battery
Connecting I/O
Port(S)
: Please refer to the User's Manual
Note
For a more detailed features description, please refer to the RF Test Report.
.
Report No.: TB-MPE136354
         Page:       2 of 3
TB-RF-075-1.0
MPE Calculations
1. FCC: According to KDB 447498 D01 Mobile and Portable Devices RF Exposure
Procedures and Equipment Authorization Policies V05.
Appendix A: SAR Test Thresholds for 100MHz~6GHz and ≤50mm.
           SAR can be exempted if the output power is less than the SAR exclusion
threshold: For F=2450, and Distance=10mm, the output power is less
than 19mW (12.79 dBm).
Please see the follow table:
Report No.: TB-HEA136354
         Page:       3 of 3
TB-RF-075-1.0
2. Calculation:
EIRP= P+G
Where P=Conducted Output Power (dBm)
       G=Power Gain of the Antenna (dBi)
So
Bluetooth
Test Mode Conducted
Power (dBm)
Antenna Gain
(dBi)
EIRP
(dBm)
EIRP
(mW)
GFSK(1Mbps) 6.19 3.44 9.63 9.183
8-DPSK(3 Mbps) 6.18 3.44 9.62 9.162
3. Conclusion:
No SAR Evaluation required since Transmitter output power is bellow FCC threshold.